## TOWN OF CAREFREE

## **ORDINANCE 2002-08**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING CHAPTER 5 OF THE TOWN CODE HEALTH AND SAFETY, SECTION 5-1-4 B OF NOISES AND SANITARY REQUIREMENTS, DECLARING IT AN EMERGENCY AND DIRECTING THE TOWN CLERK TO INCORPORATE IT INTO THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, AZ.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CAREFREE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA AS FOLLOWS:

## Section 1

Chapter 5 of the Town Code is hereby amended as follows:

Section 5-1-4 B. Noises and Sanitary Requirements

B. Any person owning, possessing, harboring or having the care, charge, control or custody of any dog shall immediately remove and thereafter dispose of any fecal matter deposited by the dog on public or private property located within the area bounded by the Town limits of the Town of Carefree, Arizona, unless the property owner has given prior approval to use the property for this purpose. The dog fecal matter shall be immediately placed in a closed or sealed container and thereafter disposed of by depositing said matter in a trash receptacle, sanitary disposal unit or other closed or sealed container. This section shall not apply to handicapped persons accompanied by a dog used for their assistance.

<u>Section 2.</u> The immediate approval of this Ordinance is necessary for the preservation of the public health and welfare; an emergency is hereby declared to exist; this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor and the Common Council of the Town as required by law.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Town Clerk of the Town of Carefree is hereby directed to incorporate this amendment into the Town Code of the Town of Carefree, Arizona. All other provisions of Chapter 6 remain in effect.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Carefree, Arizona this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2002.

For Against Abstentions Absent

TOWN OF CAREFREE

Donald D. Snyder, Vice Mayor

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Elizabeth L. Wise, Town Clerk Tom Chenal, Town Attorney